of interest rates of -30 basis points (-0.3%) would result in a decrease in financial expenses of Euro 21 thousand, offset by a
decrease of Euro 1 thousand in the collected spread for the existing derivatives.

  Interests

  31 December 2020 31 December 2019

(Euro in thousands)
Residual
debt (*)

Impact on IS
+100 bps

Impact on
IS -30 bps

Residual
debt (*)

Impact on IS
+100 bps

Impact on
IS -30 bps

Borrowings/Bond issue 189,141 (93) 28 148,698 (70) 21

Total Loans 189,141 * (93) 28 148,698 * (70) 21

(Euro in thousands) Notional
Impact on IS

+100 bps
Impact on
IS -30 bps

Notional
Impact on IS

+100 bps
Impact on
IS -30 bps

Derivative instruments hedging cash flows 16,630 2 (1) 7,649 1 (1)

Total Derivative instruments 16,630 2 (1) 7,649 1 (1)

Total  (91) 27  (69) 20

* The residual debt is considered before amortised costs

129

  Fair value sensitivity of derivatives

  Financial period ended 31 December 2020

(Euro in thousands)

Notional
value

Net FV
Net FV +
30 bps

Net FV +
100 bps

Impact on
IS +100

bps

Impact on
SE +100

bps

Net
FV -30

bps

Net FV
-100
bps

Impact
on

IS -30
bps

Impact
on

SE -30
bps

Derivative instruments
hedging cash flows

16,630 (170) 221 340 340 - (221) (340) (221) -

Total 16,630 (170) 221 340 340 - (221) (340) (221) -

  Financial period ended 31 December 2019

(Euro in thousands)
Notional

value
Net FV

Net FV +
100 bps

Net FV +
100 bps

Impact on
IS +100

bps

Impact on
SE +100

bps

Net FV -
30 bps

Net FV
-30 bps

Impact
on IS -
30 bps

Impact
on SE -
30 bps

Derivative instruments
hedging cash flows

7,694 (8) 9 14 14 - (9) (14) (9) -

Total 7,694 (8) 9 14 14 - (9) (14) (9) -

With reference to the situation as at 31 December 2020, a parallel shift of the term structure of interest rates of +100 basis
points (+1%) would result in an increase in the asset value of the existing hedging derivative instruments of Euro 340 thousand,
with an impact on the Income Statement of the 2021 financial period. A parallel shift of the term structure of interest rates of
-30 basis points (-0.3%) would result in a decrease in the asset value of the existing hedging derivative instruments of around
Euro 221 thousand, with an impact only on the Income Statement of the 2021 financial period.

[…]

Dollars, South African Rand, Australian dollars, Chinese renminbi, Russian Rouble). This risk is expressed if the equivalent value
in Euro of revenues decreases following negative exchange-rate fluctuations, thereby preventing the Company from achieving
the desired margin. This risk is increased due to the relevant time interval between the moment in which the prices of a
shipment are fixed and the moment in which the costs are converted in Euro.

The potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2020 financial period (compared to 2019) referable to the exchange-
rate risk are determined by the revaluation/write-down of asset and liability items in foreign currency.

The Group estimated the potential impacts on the Income Statement of the 2020 financial period (compared to 2019
calculated) produced by a shock of the exchange-rate market, by using internal measurement models, based on the general
acceptance approach.

131

  2020 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2020 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to
equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Net
(USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD exchange rate

-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 7,795   7,795  (318) 318

Financial receivables 17,763   17,763  (724) 724

Trade payables   (461) (461) 19  (19)

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

25,558  (461) 25,097  (1,023) 1,023

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2019 Exposure in foreign currency (USD) 2019 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to
equity items

Assets
(USD/000)

Liabilities
(USD/000)

Net
(USD/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/USD exchange rate

-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 13,660 - 13,660 (608) 608

Financial receivables 10,962 - 10,962 (488) 488

Trade payables - (293) (293) 13 (13)

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

24,622 (293) 13,998 (1,083) 1,083

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2020 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2020 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to
equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Net
(ZAR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR exchange rate

+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR exchange rate

-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 13,759  -  13,759  (38) 38

Financial receivables 6,994  -  6,994  (19) 19

Trade payables -  (104) (104) -  -

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

20,753  (104) 20,649  (57) 57

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2019 Exposure in foreign currency (ZAR) 2019 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to
equity items

Assets
(ZAR/000)

Liabilities
(ZAR/000)

Net
(ZAR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR exchange rate

+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/ZAR exchange rate

-5% (EUR/000)

Trade receivables 8,954 - 8,954 (28) 28

Financial receivables 7,172 - 7,172 (23) 23

Trade payables

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

16,126 - 16,126 (51) 51

Derivative instruments - - - - -

  2020 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2020 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 49  -  49  (2) 2

Financial receivables 19,589  -  19,589  (616) 616

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

132

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

19,638  -  19,638  (618) 618

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2019 Exposure in foreign currency (AUD) 2019 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(AUD/000)

Liabilities
(AUD/000)

Net
(AUD/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/AUD exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 4,545  -  4,545  (142) 142

Financial receivables 14,022  -  14,022  (438) 438

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

18,567  -  18,567  (580) 580

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2020 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2020 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income statement
EUR/CNY exchange rate

+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/CNY exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 8,843  -  8,843  (55) 55

Financial receivables 7,307  -  7,307  (46) 46

Trade payables -  (882) (882) 5  (5)

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

16,150  (882) 15,268  (96) 96

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2019 Exposure in foreign currency (CNY) 2019 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(CNY/000)

Liabilities
(CNY/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income statement
EUR/CNY exchange rate

+5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/CNY exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 7,497  -  7,497  (48) 48

Financial receivables 7,258  -  7,258  (46) 46

Trade payables -  (517) (517) 3  (3)

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

14,755  (517) 14,238  (91) 91

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

  2020 Exposure in foreign currency (RUB) 2020 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(RUB/000)

Liabilities
(RUB/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 164  -  164  -  -

Financial receivables 50,000  -  50,000  (27) 27

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

50,164  -  50,164  (27) 27

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

133

  2019 Exposure in foreign currency (RUB) 2019 Sensitivity

Exposure with regard to equity
items

Assets
(RUB/000)

Liabilities
(RUB/000)

Net
(CNY/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB exchange
rate +5% (EUR/000)

Income statement
EUR/RUB exchange rate -5%

(EUR/000)

Trade receivables 945  -  945  (1) 1

Financial receivables 50,000  -  50,000  (36) 36

Trade payables -  -  -  -  -

Total gross exposure with
regard to equity items

50,945  -  50,945  (37) 37

Derivative instruments -  -  -  -  -

The assumptions concerning the extent of changes in market parameters used for the simulation of shocks were formulated
on the basis of an analysis of the historical development of such parameters with reference to a time scale of 30-60-90 days,
consistent with the expected duration of exposures.

Disclosures: categories of financial assets and liabilities according to IFRS 7

The following tables show the book values for each class of financial assets and liabilities identified by IFRS 9.

The value expressed in the financial statements of derivative financial instruments, whether assets or liabilities, corresponds